

No. 05-1382

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

—v.—

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE PLANNED PARENTHOOD RESPONDENTS
IN RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

BETH H. PARKER
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 393-2000

EVE C. GARTNER
Counsel of Record
ROGER K. EVANS
JENNIFER R. SANDMAN
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
434 West 33rd Street
New York, New York 10001
(212) 541-7800

HELENE T. KRASNOFF
MIMI LIU
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
1780 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 973-4800

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT	2
A. The Court of Appeals’ Undue Burden Holding	2
B. The Court of Appeals’ Vagueness Holding	5
C. The Court of Appeals’ Health Exception Holding	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	7, 8
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006)	6
<i>Bankers Life and Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	8, 10
<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004)	9
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	7
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , No. 05-380 (<i>cert. granted</i> U.S. Feb. 21, 2006)	1, 7, 8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Lawn v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 339 (1958)	8
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	7
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	12
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	3, 6

	PAGE
Statute	
18 U.S.C. § 1531	4
